

1018 AUG -2 PM 1: 50

## 1300 NORTH 17th STREET, 11th FLOOR ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22209

OFFICE: (703) 812-0400 FAX: (703) 812-0486 www.fhhlaw.com www.commlawblog.com

> ANNE GOODWIN CRUMP (703) 812-0426 CRUMP@FHHLAW.COM

August 1, 2018

HAND DELIVERED

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554 Accepted / Filed

AUG - 1 2018

Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary

For transmission to: Albert Shuldiner, Chief

Audio Division, Media Bureau

Re: Station WHYC(FM), Swan Quarter, North Carolina

*DA 16-787, released July 19, 2016* 

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Submitted herewith on behalf of the Hyde County Board of Education is its Certificate of Compliance relative to the operation of noncommercial educational FM Station WHYC(FM), Swan Quarter, North Carolina. This Certificate is submitted pursuant to the Compliance Plan adopted in connection with the Consent Decree, DA 16-787, released July 19, 2016.

Please call me if you have any questions about this matter.

Sincerely, June Jodwin Cru my

Anne Goodwin Crump

Counsel for the Hyde County Board of Education

cc (w/enc.): Albert Shuldiner, Chief

Audio Division, Media Bureau albert.shuldiner@fcc.gov

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Paragraph III of the Compliance Plan adopted in connection with the Consent Decree, DA 16-787, released July 19, 2016, between (a) the Media Bureau of the Federal Communications Commission and (b) the Hyde County Board of Education, I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, noncommercial educational FM Station WHYC(FM), Swan Quarter, North Carolina is in compliance with the rules of the Federal Communications Commission. While all of the required reports were prepared and placed in the paper public file in a timely manner, the small staff of WHYC(FM) was unaware of and inadvertently overlooked the deadline for placement of all public file materials in the online public file. Thus, uploading of the station issues/programs lists was delayed until the matter was recently brought to the station's attention. As stated above, all of the reports have now been uploaded, and the online public file is currently in compliance with the Commission's rules.

Randolph H. Latimore, Sr.

**Board Secretary** 

Date: 08/01/18